

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/9/2024 3:35 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102713-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALEXANDRIA REAL ESTATE EQUITIES, INC.,
JOHN JOSEPH COX, and DEAN A. TAKKO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP
Paul Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Zachary Tomlinson, WSBA # 35940
W. Scott Ferron, WSBA # 61154
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

*Attorneys for University of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Site W27	3
	B. UW’s Selection of the Site W27 Developer.....	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Trial Court’s Judgment in Favor of UW	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. ARE Cannot Meet the Standard for Obtaining Review	10
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Determination that Competitive Bidding Requirements Do Not Apply to UW’s Lease Is Consistent with the Statute and neither Conflicts with Precedent nor Implicates Public Policy Concerns.....	11
	C. The Court of Appeals’ Correct Determination that UW has Statutory Authority to Enter into a Leases/Lease-back Agreement Does Not Conflict with Precedent	19
	1. ARE Misreads This Court’s Prior Decision in a Vain Attempt to Create a Conflict	20
	2. ARE’s Other Statutory Arguments Do Not Meet the Standard for Review Under RAP 13.4 and Fail Nonetheless	23

3.	The Petition Fails to Identify Any “Far Reaching Effects” of the Decision Meriting Review.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Hood Canal Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016)	22
<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 195 Wn.2d 27, 455 P.3d 659 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Manson Const. & Eng’g Co. v. State</i> , 24 Wn. App. 185, 600 P.2d 643 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016)	13
<i>Supporters of Center, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 119 Wn. App. 352, 80 P.3d 618 (2003)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>University of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 188 Wn.2d 823, 399 P.3d 519 (2017)	19, 20, 21, 25

State Statutes

RCW 28B.10.300	passim
RCW 28B.10.310-315	23
RCW 28B.10.320	15, 21
RCW 28B.10.325	24
RCW 28B.10.350	9, 11, 12, 13
RCW 28B.20.130	passim
RCW 29A.56.090(2)	26
RCW 70.345.030	25

State Rules

RAP 13.4 passim
